Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bank of America N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, Inc.		107/14/2010 1	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Queen Anne Candy Company (formerly known as Gray & Company)		
Street Address:	4801 S. Lawndale		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60632		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	71399756	GRACO
Registration Number:	1172455	PENNANT
Registration Number:	1178366	BRILLIANT
Registration Number:	1199758	QUEEN ANNE
Registration Number:	1390064	WHITE SWAN
Registration Number:	1757043	PENNANT
Registration Number:	1761545	WHITE SWAN
Registration Number:	1760087	QUEEN ANN
Registration Number:	1896140	FRESH-SEAL
Registration Number:	1863835	CHERRYMAN
Registration Number:	2121727	CHERRYMAN
Registration Number:	2177970	
Registration Number:	2192398	SHADY LANE

REEL: 004242 FRAME: 0303

7139975

900166954

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-8816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	339038-15	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz	
Signature:	/Oscar Ruiz/	
Date:	07/14/2010	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Release and Reassignment - Queen Anne (R2494-F0138)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment - Queen Anne (R2494-F0138)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment - Queen Anne (R2494-F0138)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004242 FRAME: 0304

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 14, 2010 by BANK OF AMERICA N.A., a national banking association and successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, Inc. ("Releasing Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Releasing Party and Queen Anne Candy Company (formerly known as Gray & Company), a Delaware corporation ("Queen Anne"), were parties to a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2002 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Queen Anne granted a security interest to the Releasing Party in, and a collateral assignment to the Releasing Party of, among other things, the trademark registrations and trademark applications (and intellectual property relating to same) of Queen Anne, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications (and intellectual property relating to same) set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with entering into the Security Agreement, a Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 15, 2002 at Reel 2494, Frame 0138; and

WHEREAS, Queen Anne has requested that the Releasing Party release its security interest in the trademark registrations and trademark applications of Queen Anne and reassign the same to Queen Anne.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Releasing Party hereby releases its security interests in all of Queen Anne's right, title and interest in and to all of the following (the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (i) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 2. Releasing Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Queen Anne, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Releasing Party, all of Releasing Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
 - Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004242 FRAME: 0305 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasing Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA N.A., a national banking association and successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, Inc.

Name: Terver Title: U.R

Trademark Release and Reassignment

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark	Serial No.	Application Date	Registration Registration No. Date	
Graco	71399756	11/15/1937	390253	9/16/1941
Pennant	73213903	5/2/1979	1172455	10/6/81
Brilliant	73213914	5/2/1979	1178366	11/17/1981
Queen Anne	73260660	5/5/1980	1199758	6/29/1982
White Swan	73453576	11/21/1983	1390064	4/15/1986
Pennant	74222243	11/18/1991	1757043	3/9/1993
White Swan	74222379	11/18/1991	1761545	3/30/93
Queen Anne	74292618	7/9/1992	1760087	3/23/1993
Fresh-Seal	74361292	2/18/1993	1896140	5/30/1995
Cherryman	74474242	12/22/1993	1863835	11/22/1994
Cherryman	75224274	1/9/1997	2121727	12/16/1997
Design	75224317	1/9/1997	2177970	8/4/1998
Shady Lane	75392552	11/19/1997	2192398	9/29/1998

RECORDED: 07/14/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004242 FRAME: 0307